Request for Qualifications ("RFQ") MORROW COUNTY PROGRESSIVE DESIGN BUILD CONSTRUCTION OF MORROW COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER ADDENDUM No. 4

This Addendum No. 4 ("Addendum") modifies the RFQ which Morrow County published in Daily Journal of Commerce and Morrow County website on August 26, 2019. This Addendum modifies the RFQ as described herein. All RFQ terms not specifically mentioned or affected by this Addendum remain in full force. This Addendum is hereby added as a part of the RFQ.

The RFQ is modified as described below. New language is indicated by bold print and underline. Deleted language is indicated by strikethrough.

1. Proposer questions and Morrow County responses

Question No. 1: What are the plans for the existing offices/building that are being consolidated into the new building?

<u>Answer No.1</u>: There are two existing building next to the lot of the proposed Morrow County Government Center. The Irrigon Annex or larger building will be demolished after the employees move into the new building. The other building will remain and be occupied by a Morrow County Department or Office. Demolition is not a consideration of the RFQ.

Question No.2: Section D Identification of Projects – Instructions say that we can use 8.5 x14 paper size. We would like to use 11x17 paper as it will fit nicely (folded in half) with the other 8.5x11 sheets in the proposal. Is this acceptable?

<u>Answer No. 2</u>: We are asking that you follow the RFQ guidelines so that all proposals follow the same format. Please use 8.5x14.

Question No. 3: What kind of binding is required for the proposal. Is a small three ring binder ok? Answer No. 3: There is not a requirement for binding. A small three ring binder is ok.

Proposers must acknowledge receipt of this Addendum in the space provided on the bottom of this page and return this page along with Proposal documents. Failure to do so may result in rejection of a Proposal. The purpose of this Addendum is to answer questions, clarify information in the RFQ, and make modifications to the RFQ.

Any prospective Proposer who feels they have been adversely affected by these modifications must submit a written protest of this Addendum to the Single Point of Contact identified in Morrow County Government Center RFQ with in four (4) business days of the days of the date of the notification of the selection decision or protest will not be considered. Morrow County will not consider requests or protests of matters not added to or modified by this Addendum.

*I hereby acknowledge having received this Addendum.
Authorized Signature:
Print name of signer:
Date:
Name of proposer:
(Please Print)